Multifunctional serial to Ethernet module user manual www.usriot.com
Jinan USR IOT Technology Co., Ltd tec@usr.cnPage1////9
MultifunctionalMultifunctionalMultifunctionalMultifunctional SSSSerialerialerialerial totototo EEEEthernetthernetthernetthernet converterconverterconverterconverter
(USR-TCP232-E2)
(USR-TCP232-ED2)
(USR-TCP232-410)
File version: V1.0.5
Jinan USR IOT Technology Co., Ltd. works on LAN and WAN and wireless for MCU

Serial to Ethernet Converter USR-TCP232-ED2 3 * TTL232
Serial to Ethernet Converter USR-TCP232-410 1 * RS232, 1 * RS485
Diagram 1-1 Order information
Note:
For webpages: PORT0, PORT1 and PORT2, represent below:
TCP232-E2: PORT0 represent UART0, PORT1 represent UART1, PORT2 not available in
hardware;
TCP232-ED2: PORT0 represent UART0, PORT1 represent UART1, PORT2 represent
UART2;
TCP232-410: PORT0 represent RS232，PORT1 represent RS485，PORT2 not available;
Multifunctional serial to Ethernet module user manual www.usriot.com
Jinan USR IOT Technology Co., Ltd tec@usr.cnPage6////9
1.4.1.4.1.4.1.4. ElectricalElectricalElectricalElectrical ccccharacteristicsharacteristicsharacteristicsharacteristics
All the data is get at tempture 25℃, network cable plug in, max data transmittion(10ms, 20
byte, sending data constantly).
Working tempterature range: -40~85℃.
Unpowered storage temperature and humidity range: -65~150℃, 5~95%RH
Input Voltage
range
Current
cosumption at
3.3V
Current
cosumption at
5V
Current
cosumption at
12V
TCP232-E2 DC3.3 or 5V 120mA(115-12
5)
120mA(115-12
5)
Not available
TCP232-ED2 DC3.3 or 5V 120mA(115-12
5)
120mA(115-12
5)
Not available
TCP232-410 DC5~18V Not available 86.5mA(85-87.
9)
44.3mA(43.7-4
5.1)
Multifunctional serial to Ethernet module user manual www.usriot.com
Jinan USR IOT Technology Co., Ltd tec@usr.cnPage7////9
1.5.1.5.1.5.1.5. DifferenceDifferenceDifferenceDifference betweenbetweenbetweenbetween E45E45E45E45 seriesseriesseriesseries andandandand M4M4M4M4 seriesseriesseriesseries
The new M4 series is a function full-compatible product to the old E45 series product, but there
are still difference.
difference TCP232-E45 TCP232-M4
frequency 50MHz 120MHz
Flash size 256Kbyte 512Kbyte
RAM size 64Kbyte 256Kbyte
current 180~190mA（-E） 120mA（-E2）